The liability for incurred claims is sensitive to the key assumptions in the table below. It has not

been possible to quantify the sensitivity of certain assumptions such as legislative changes or

uncertainty in the estimation process.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before tax

and equity for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions
held constant. The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the
ultimate impacts, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in each assumption,

assumptions have been changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in
these assumptions are non-linear.

TRILLIUM MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

37

11. Insurance and financial risk management (continued):

(a) Insurance risk (continued):

(v) Sensitivities (continued):

  2023

Change in

assumptions

Impact on
profit before
tax, gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
profit before

tax, net of
reinsurance

Impact on equity,
gross of

reinsurance

Impact on
equity, net of
reinsurance

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Weighted average term to

settlement 1.837
Expected loss +5% 981 672 721 494
Inflation rate +1% 735 557 540 409

Weighted average term to

settlement 1.837
Expected loss -5% (980) (672) (720) (494)
Inflation rate -1% (722) (547) (531) (402)

  2022

Change in

assumptions

Impact on
profit before
tax, gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
profit before

tax, net of
reinsurance

Impact on equity,
gross of

reinsurance

Impact on
equity, net of
reinsurance

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Weighted average term to

settlement 1.624
Expected loss +5% 903 526 664 387
Inflation rate +1% 729 566 536 416

Weighted average term to
settlement 1.624

Expected loss -5% (903) (526) (664) (387)
Inflation rate -1% (717) (556) (527) (409)

(vi) Claims development:

The following tables show the estimates of cumulative incurred claims, including both claims

notified and IBNR for each successive accident year at each reporting date, together with

cumulative payments to date.

TRILLIUM MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

38

11. Insurance and financial risk management (continued):

(a) Insurance risk (continued):

(vi) Claims development (continued):

In setting claims provisions, the Company gives consideration to the probability and magnitude

[…]

long-term with short-term interest rate fluctuations creating unrealized gains or losses in profit or loss.

Insurance finance income or expenses reflect changes in insurance contract liabilities valuations,

driven by factors like discount rate adjustments and financial assumptions. These valuations, in turn,
impact our financial results. Prudent risk management strategies ensure stability in financial

performance, underscoring the crucial link between investment returns and our insurance business.

The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other
variables held constant, showing the impact on profit before tax and equity. The correlation of
variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact of interest rate risk, but to

demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables have been changed on an individual

basis. It should be noted that movements in these variables are non-linear. The method used for
deriving sensitivity information and significant variables has not changed from the previous period.

TRILLIUM MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
(in thousands of dollars)

For the year ended December 31, 2023

47

11. Insurance and financial risk management (continued):

(b) Financial risk management (continued):

(c) Market risk (continued):

(i) Interest rate risk (continued):

Change in

interest rate
Effect on Net

profit
Effect on

Equity
Effect on Net

profit
Effect on

Equity
  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Insurance and reinsurance

contracts +100 bps (521) (521) (529) (529)
Debt Instruments +100 bps (2,127) (2,127) (2,226) (2,226)
Insurance and reinsurance

contracts -100 bps 541 541 548 548
Debt Instruments -100 bps (2,127) (2,127) (2,226) (2,226)

(ii) Equity market risk:

The Company is exposed to this risk through its equity holdings within its investment portfolio.

The Company’s portfolio includes Canadian stocks with fair values that move with the Toronto
Stock Exchange Composite Index. Economic trends, the political environment and other factors
can positively and adversely impact the equity markets and consequently the value of equity

investments the Company holds. The Company is exposed to equity risk, through its portfolio of

stocks in listed companies. A 10% movement in the stock markets, with all other variables held